

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 634 of 2024

Paulus Surin	---	---	Appellant
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand	---	---	Respondent

CORAM: **Hon’ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
 Hon’ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath

For the Appellant	:	Mr. A.K. Sahani, Advocate
For the State	:	A.C. to P.P.

I.A. No.4554 of 2025

07/17.04.2025 Heard Mr. A.K. Sahani, learned counsel appearing for the appellant and learned A.C. to P.P.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of provisional bail for a period of 15 days to attend the funeral –cum- death rituals of his nephew who has died on 09.04.2025.

A supplementary affidavit has been filed bringing on record the schedule of functions to be held in the memory of the deceased nephew of the appellant.

On consideration of the fact that the deceased is the nephew of the appellant and there being no grounds which would entail us to consider grant of provisional bail to the appellant, this application is dismissed.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Ambuj Nath, J.)

Shamim/